503015884 10/13/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3062484

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PLENUS II, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	10/07/2014
PLENUS II (D.C.M.), LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	10/07/2014
PLENUS III, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	10/07/2014
PLENUS III (D.C.M.), LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	10/07/2014
PLENUS III (2), LIMITED PARTNERSHIP	10/07/2014
PLENUS III (C.I.), L.P.	10/07/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OPTIER LTD.
Street Address:	14 ABBA HILLEL ST.
City:	RAMAT GAN
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	52506

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7805509
Patent Number:	8214495
Application Number:	13563063

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)856-8201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ip@brownrudnick.com

Correspondent Name: BROWN RUDNICK LLP

Address Line 1: ONE FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28553/6, /10, /27
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT J. TOSTI
SIGNATURE:	/Robert J. Tosti/
DATE SIGNED:	10/13/2014

PATENT 503015884 REEL: 033936 FRAME: 0454

Total Attachments: 1

source=Optier- SAP lien removal executed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 033936 FRAME: 0455

Lenders' Consent to Removal of Security Interest

The undersigned, severally and jointly ("Lenders"), do hereby give their irrevocable consent to entirely remove the security interest granted by OpTier Ltd. (in receivership) Company Number 513422337 ("Company") and created for the benefit of the Lenders in accordance with that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated August 3, 2008, and the addenda to that agreement dated October 28, 2010 and August 15, 2013, in relation to the following:

- a. Australian Patent 2005249056;
- b. Chinese Patent ZL 200580025893.4;
- c. European Patent 1603307 validated before the national patent offices in France, Ireland, Germany, United Kingdom, Spain, Italy, Sweden, Switzerland and Netherlands;
- d. US Patent 7,805,509;
- e. US Patent 8,214,495;
- f. US Patent Application 13/563,063;
- g. Canadian Patent 2503987;
- h. Israel Patent 167628; and
- i. US Registered Trademarks 3720232, 3218410 and 3152485
- j. European Community Trademarks 006899462, 003765203 and 003765161

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lenders, jointly and severally, have caused this Lenders' Consent to Removal of Security Interest to be executed by each of their duly authorized representatives on 2014.

6.1	
76.46.67.11	
LENDERS:	
A Comba	La Similar
Plenus II, Limited Partnership By: PLENUS MANAGEMENT (2004) LTD. By: Kuthi Simha Title: Director	Plenus II (D.C.M.), Limited Partnership By: PLENUS MANAGEMENT (2004) LTD. By: Kuthi Simha Title: Director
Plenus III, Limited Partnership By: PLENUS MANAGEMENT III 2007 LTD. By: Lithur Simha Title: Director	Plenus III (D.C.M.), Limited Partnership By: PLENUS MANAGEMENT III 2007 LTD. By: Withi Sinher Title: Director
Plenus III (2), Limited Partnership By: PLENUS MANAGEMENT III 2007 LTD. By: Lutin Simha Title: Director	Plenus III (C.I.), L.P. By: PLENUS MANAGEMENT III 2007 LTD. By: Lithi Sinha Title: Director

The Company hereby agrees to this Lenders' Consent to Removal of Security Interest and requests the recordation of the abovementioned changes in the register.

COMPANY:
OpTier Ltd. (in Receivership)
By: SAP SE, is authorized by an irrevocable Power of
OpTier Ltd. (in Receivership) By: SAP SE, as authorized by an irrevocable Power of Attorney dated July 20, 2014 at ue bed therewith
By: Dr. Hanad Lasgedam
Title: Senior (d Attorney
Date: 6. Oct., 2014
003382 FRM-02 2 Removal of Security Interest

RECORDED: 10/13/2014

PATENT **REEL: 033936 FRAME: 0456**